

23<sup>rd</sup> March,  
2026  
(AK)  
16

**F.A.T 286 of 2025**  
**IA No: CAN 1 of 2025**

Ajit Kumar Jha  
Vs.  
Dally Jha and others

Mr. Kalyan Kumar Chakraborty  
Mr. Gopal Krishna Sarkar  
Mrs. Nadira

...for the appellant.

Mr. Kamlesh Jha  
Mr. Md. Raihan Islam

...for the respondent nos.1, 2 & 3.

1. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that the time for filing reply be extended.
2. We find from the order dated March 17, 2026, that on the said occasion as well, similar extension had been sought and granted.
3. We also note that affidavits were directed first on February 16, 2026.
4. Since learned counsel for the appellant insists upon having such extension, we vacate the interim order granted earlier and extend the time for filing affidavit-in-reply for a week from date.
5. Let the matter go out of the list for time being, with liberty to mention upon the affidavit-in-reply being affirmed.

**(Sabyasachi Bhattacharyya, J.)**

**(Supratim Bhattacharya, J.)**